European Parliament

2019-2024



Plenary sitting

A9-0272/2023

21.9.2023

REPORT

on the proposal for the appointment of the Chair of the Supervisory Board of the European Central Bank (N9-0053/2023 – C9-0342/2023 – 2023/0901(NLE))

Committee on Economic and Monetary Affairs

Rapporteur: Irene Tinagli

 $RR \ 1286470 EN. docx$

CONTENTS

EN

Page

PROPOSAL FOR A EUROPEAN PARLIAMENT DECISION

on the proposal for the appointment of the Chair of the Supervisory Board of the European Central Bank (N9-0053/2023 – C9-0342/2023 – 2023/0901(NLE))

(Approval)

The European Parliament,

- having regard to the proposal of the European Central Bank of 13 September 2023 (C9-0342/2023),
- having regard to Article 26(3) of Council Regulation (EU) No 1024/2013 of 15 October
 2013 conferring specific tasks on the European Central Bank concerning policies
 relating to the prudential supervision of credit institutions¹,
- having regard to the Interinstitutional Agreement of 6 November 2013 between the European Parliament and the European Central Bank on the practical modalities of the exercise of democratic accountability and oversight over the exercise of the tasks conferred on the ECB within the framework of the Single Supervisory Mechanism²,
- having regard to its resolution of 14 March 2019 on gender balance in EU economic and monetary affairs nominations³,
- having regard to its resolution of 16 January 2020 on institutions and bodies of the Economic and Monetary Union: preventing post-public employment conflicts of interest⁴,
- having regard to Rule 131 of its Rules of Procedure,
- having regard to the report of the Committee on Economic and Monetary Affairs (A9-0272/2023),
- A. whereas Article 26(3) of Council Regulation (EU) No 1024/2013 provides that the European Central Bank is to submit to Parliament its proposal for the appointment of the Chair of the Supervisory Board and that the Chair is to be chosen on the basis of an open selection procedure, on which Parliament and the Council are to be kept duly informed, from among individuals of recognised standing and experience in banking and financial matters who are not members of the Governing Council;
- B. whereas Article 26(2) of Council Regulation (EU) No 1024/2013 provides that the appointments for the Supervisory Board in accordance with that Regulation are to respect the principles of gender balance, experience and qualification; whereas Parliament is committed to ensuring gender balance in top positions in the field of

RR\1286470EN.docx

¹ OJ L 287, 29.10.2013, p. 63.

² OJ L 320, 30.11.2013, p. 1.

³ OJ C 23, 21.1.2021, p. 105.

⁴ OJ C 270, 7.7.2021, p. 113.

banking and financial services; whereas all Union and national institutions and bodies should implement concrete measures to ensure gender balance;

- C. whereas in accordance with the second and third indent of Chapter II 'Selection procedures' of the Interinstitutional Agreement of 6 November 2013, the European Central Bank adopted on 5 July 2023 a shortlist for the position of Chair of the Supervisory Board and provided the shortlist, accompanied by an evaluation report, to Parliament;
- D. whereas on 13 September 2023, the European Central Bank adopted a proposal to appoint Claudia Buch as Chair of the Supervisory Board and transmitted that proposal to Parliament;
- E. whereas Parliament's Committee on Economic and Monetary Affairs then proceeded to evaluate the credentials of the proposed candidate, in particular in view of the requirements laid down in Article 26(2) and (3) of Council Regulation (EU) No 1024/2013;
- F. whereas the committee held a hearing with the proposed candidate on 20 September 2023, at which she made an opening statement and then responded to questions from the members of the committee;
- 1. Approves the appointment of Claudia Buch as Chair of the Supervisory Board of the European Central Bank for a period of five years;
- 2. Instructs its President to forward this decision to the European Council, the Council, the Commission, the European Central Bank and the governments of the Member States.

FN

INFORMATION ON ADOPTION IN COMMITTEE RESPONSIBLE

Date adopted	20.9.2023
Result of final vote	$\begin{array}{cccc} +: & & 29 \\ -: & & 23 \\ 0: & & 2 \end{array}$
Members present for the final vote	Rasmus Andresen, Anna-Michelle Asimakopoulou, Gunnar Beck, Isabel Benjumea Benjumea, Stefan Berger, Engin Eroglu, Jonás Fernández, Frances Fitzgerald, José Manuel García-Margallo y Marfil, Claude Gruffat, José Gusmão, Michiel Hoogeveen, Stasys Jakeliūnas, France Jamet, Othmar Karas, Ondřej Kovařík, Georgios Kyrtsos, Aurore Lalucq, Philippe Lamberts, Aušra Maldeikienė, Costas Mavrides, Siegfried Mureşan, Caroline Nagtegaal, Denis Nesci, Luděk Niedermayer, Piernicola Pedicini, Lídia Pereira, Eva Maria Poptcheva, Evelyn Regner, Antonio Maria Rinaldi, Alfred Sant, Pedro Silva Pereira, Paul Tang, Irene Tinagli, Ernest Urtasun, Inese Vaidere, Johan Van Overtveldt, Stéphanie Yon-Courtin, Marco Zanni, Roberts Zīle
Substitutes present for the final vote	Damien Carême, Esther de Lange, Niels Fuglsang, Roman Haider, Valérie Hayer, Martin Hlaváček, Andżelika Anna Możdżanowska, René Repasi
Substitutes under Rule 209(7) present for the final vote	João Albuquerque, Nicolás González Casares, Christophe Grudler, Niclas Herbst, Dietmar Köster, Sabine Verheyen